FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
IN1
IN2
IN3
IN4
S1
D1
S2

ADG451/ADG452/ADG453
REV. A –5–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Options*
ADG451BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG451BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG452BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG452BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG453BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG453BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
*N = Plastic DIP; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
PIN CONFIGURATION
(DIP/SOIC)
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
IN1
D1
S1
VSS
GND
S4
D4
IN4
IN2
D2
S2
VDD
VL
S3
D3
IN3
ADG451
ADG452
ADG453
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to VSS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+44 V
VDD to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +25 V
VSS to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.3 V to –25 V
VL to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Analog, Digital Inputs2  . . . . . . . . . . . VSS –2 V to VDD +2 V or
30 mA, Whichever Occurs First
Continuous Current, S or D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 mA
Peak Current, S or D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300 mA